# OP \$40,00 29475

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                   |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| Infusion Solutions, Inc. |          | 102/14/2011    | CORPORATION: NEW<br>HAMPSHIRE |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BioScrip, Inc.                 |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 100 Clearbrook Road, 3rd Floor |  |
| City:           | Elmsford                       |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                       |  |
| Postal Code:    | 10523                          |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE          |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2947597 | INFUSION SOLUTIONS, INC. |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (603)668-8567

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-668-1400

Email: kstevens@hayes-soloway.com

Correspondent Name: Norman P. Soloway
Address Line 1: Hayes Soloway PC
Address Line 2: 175 Canal Street

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

| SYMMETRY 10.08     |
|--------------------|
| Norman P. Soloway  |
| norman p. soloway/ |
| 1c                 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004493 FRAME: 0257

900185921

| Date:  | 03/09/2011 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 1 source=assignment#page1.tif |            |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004493 FRAME: 0258

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

**WHEREAS**, Infusion Solutions, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation, with a principal place of business at 8 Technology Drive, Bedford, New Hampshire 03110, is the Registrant and record owner of the following United States Trademark Registration:

Registration No. 2,947,597 for "in Class 42 ("Trademark");

**WHEREAS**, BioScrip, Inc. a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 100 Clearbrook Road, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Elmsford, New York 10523 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said mark and the registration thereof;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Registrant does hereby assign unto Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the said trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark and the registration thereof.

INFUSION SOLUTIONS, INC.

| Date: 2/14/11                         | By: Damy Clorner  |
|---------------------------------------|---|
|                                       | Name: Barry A. Posner   |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Title: General Counsel  |
|                                       |   |
|                                       |   |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA              | )   |
| STATE OF                              | ) ss:   |
| COUNTY OF USA                         | )   |
| On this 14 day of                     | 2611, Barry A. Posner personally appeared before me,                          |
|                                       | nentioned county, to me known, and known to me to be the individual described |
| in and who executed the foregoing do  | cument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed same for the uses and |

(SEAL)

purposes therein expressed.

JEANNETTE MORALES
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01MO6152289
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires September 5, 20

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004493 FRAME: 0259

**RECORDED: 03/09/2011**